like that? 

Do you honestly believe that we are losing 20 percent -- one (1) out of five 

(5) of our cows every year, our adult cows?  Is -- is that what you believe for the 

last twenty (20) years?  And if that's the case, how did the herd go from three 

hundred and fifty four thousand (354,000) in 1980 to one million five hundred and 

thirty-four thousand (1,534,000) today?” 

Comment: Boulanger et al. (2004) acknowledged the small sample size for 

collars. The measured survival rate is summed for the period 1996-2004. The 

sensitivity of population trend to the survival rates of adult females is common in 

large herbivores (Gaillard et al.

[...]

Nunavut, which likely occurred as long ago as 8 000 to 10 000 ybp.”   

John Andre presentation - p. 38:  “Here's what Dr. Ray Case said of the ENR in 

1996, about that 1986 survey:   

"The very large increase of 280 percent in Bathurst herd size observed 

between 1982, when it was a hundred and seventy-four thousand 

(174,000) and in 1986 when it was four hundred and eighty-six thousand 

(486,000), was likely due to a combination of increased recruitment and 

immigration.  It is possible that caribou from the Queen Maud Gulf herd, 

where caribou inhabit the tundra year round, may have been included in 

the Bathurst calving ground survey." 

So basically what Ray is saying there is the two (2) herds got together and they 

had a bad survey; that happens frequently.  In 1993 they surveyed the Beverly 

herd at eighty-seven thousand (87,000) caribou.  They re-surveyed it in 1994, 

had two hundred and sixty-seven (267,000) caribou.  So the -- problems with 

these surveys is not unusual.” 

Comment: The increase in the Bathurst herd was not impossible given the 

confidence intervals for the two estimates.

[...]

but the statistics and methods of these surveys have been reviewed more than 

once by qualified statisticians. 

John Andre presentation – p 40: “In the year 2003, as you can see, there were 

43 percent of the collared cows that were not on the Bathurst Inlet.  That would 

help explain why the survey only came up with a hundred and eighty-six 

thousand (186,000) caribou.  As you can see we've got caribou over here and 

scattered all through here as well as down here and here.   

Now understand that -- as you can see these are all Bathurst caribou, 43 

percent of them were not on the calving ground.  This is the peak of calving in

[...]

The amount of aerial 

reconnaissance in 1978 and 1979 might not have been sufficient, and there were 

no radio-collars on the herd. 

John Andre presentation - p. 45:  “Anne Gunn said, the overall trend since 1990 

is stable.  In 2000, the Government gave us a hundred and thirty-two (132) to a 

hundred and eighty (180) tags.  Why would they do that if the herd was crashing?  

We -- we can skip some of this.   

This is what Anne Gunn said in 2003,  “Judging by what we've heard from 

hunters they seem to be in okay condition, said Gunn.

[...]

mentioned as the Queen Maud Gulf now, in 2000.  In that year or possi -- 

between 2000 and 2002 Anne Gunn went back to information that she apparently 

had in 1996 when she was doing the -- the Bathurst Management or the Bathurst 

Survey. 

On that survey, she counted four thousand, four hundred and fifty-three 

(4,453) cari -- Ahiak caribou.  By using statistics she upped that number to two 

hundred thousand (200,000) caribou.  Now that would make the Bathurst caribou 

five hundred and fifty thousand (550,000) in 1996, okay?  At the time, the Ahiak 

caribou herd had not been identified.  Why she says there was two hundred 

thousand (200,000) caribou and didn't include them in the Bathurst Survey, I'm 

not a hundred percent sure.   

Comment: In the 2000 report (Gunn et al., 2000), we explained why we called